ultimate payment of principal of the notes on the final maturity date. The reduction, suspension or withdrawal of the ratings of the notes will not,
in and of itself, constitute an event of default under the indenture.

An Active Trading Market For the Notes May Not Develop

There is no established trading market for the notes since they are a new issue of securities. We do not intend to apply for the listing of the notes
on a national securities exchange. We cannot assure you as to the liquidity of the public market for the notes or that any active public market for
the notes will develop or continue. If an active public market does not develop or continue, the market price and liquidity of the notes may be
adversely affected.

S-7

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds of this offering will be approximately $982,100,000, after deducting underwriting discounts and other
expenses related to this offering. We intend to use the net proceeds for working capital and general corporate purposes.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of May 31, 2012 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to
this offering.

Actual As Adjusted
(in millions)

Current portion of long-term debt $ 417 $ 417
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,250 2,250
Common stockholders� investment:
Common stock 32 32
Additional paid-in capital 2,595 2,595
Retained earnings 17,134 17,134
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,953) (4,953)
Treasury stock, at cost (81) (81)

Total common stockholders� investment $ 14,727 $ 14,727

Total capitalization $ 16,394 $ 17,394

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

(unaudited)

Our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the last five fiscal years is as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended May 31,
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008
4.3 3.1 2.9 1.6 3.1

Earnings included in the calculation of the ratio of earnings to fixed charges represent income before income taxes plus fixed charges, other than
capitalized interest. Fixed charges include interest expense, including capitalized interest, amortization of debt issuance costs and a portion of
rent expense representative of interest.

S-8

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following, along with the additional information contained under �Description of Debt Securities and Guarantees� in the accompanying
prospectus, is a summary of the material provisions of the Indenture referred to below, the notes and the guarantees. Because this is a summary,